

Hearing Date & Time: March 8, 2017 at 11:00 a.m. (Eastern Time)

Bruce R. Zirinsky
Sharon J. Richardson
Gary D. Ticoll
ZIRINSKY LAW PARTNERS PLLC
375 Park Avenue, Suite 2607
New York, New York 10152
(212) 763-0192

Christopher K. Kiplok
Gabrielle Glemann
Erin E. Diers
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
One Battery Park Plaza
New York, New York 10004
(212) 837-6000

*Attorneys for the Debtors
and Debtors in Possession*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X

In re : **Chapter 11 Case No.**
REPUBLIC AIRWAYS HOLDINGS INC., et al., : **16-10429 (SHL)**
Debtors.¹ : **(Jointly Administered)**

-----X

**DEBTORS' RESPONSE TO OBJECTION TO CONFIRMATION OF
DEBTORS' SECOND AMENDED JOINT PLAN OF REORGANIZATION
BY WELLS FARGO BANK NORTHWEST, N.A., AS OWNER TRUSTEE,
AND ALF VI, INC., AS OWNER PARTICIPANT, AS HOLDERS OF CLAIMS
ARISING FROM REJECTIONS OF LEASE TRANSACTIONS FOR N286SK,
N561RP, N562RP, N287SK, N288SK, N563RP, AND N259JQ**

1. The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases are the following entities: Republic Airways Services, Inc.; Shuttle America Corporation; Republic Airline Inc.; Republic Airways Holdings Inc.; Midwest Air Group, Inc.; Midwest Airlines, Inc.; and Skyway Airlines, Inc. On January 31, 2017, Shuttle America Corporation was merged with and into Republic Airline Inc. The Debtors' employer tax identification numbers and addresses are set forth in their respective chapter 11 petitions.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Background.....	5
Republic’s Business.....	6
The Residco Claims.....	7
The Plan and Disclosure Statement.....	8
Argument.....	9
A. The Court Has the Equitable Power to Order Substantive Consolidation.....	9
B. The Debtors Satisfy the Augie/Restivo Factors.....	12
C. Residco Has Not Shown Any Prejudice From Substantive Consolidation of RAH and Republic Airline.....	15
D. Residco’s Objection Should be Overruled Because Class 3(a) Voted Overwhelmingly in Favor of the Plan.....	20
E. The Substantive Consolidation Plan Provisions Do Not Require “Clarification” or Amendment.....	21
F. There is No Legal or Factual Basis for Residco’s Request that its Lease and Guarantee Claims be Averaged.....	23
G. The Plan Satisfies Section 1123(a)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	26
H. Residco Should be Equitably Estopped From Objecting to Substantive Consolidation.....	27
I. Residco Has Forfeited its Right to Releases Under the Plan.....	29
Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>136 Field Point Circle Holding Co. v. Invar Int’l Holding, Inc.</i> , 644 F. App’x 10 (2d Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>In re 599 Consumer Elecs., Inc.</i> , 195 B.R. 244 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	10, 11
<i>In re Adelphia Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	26
<i>In re Affiliated Foods, Inc.</i> , 249 B.R. 770 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2000).....	11
<i>In re AMR Corp.</i> , Case No. 11-15463 (SHL) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jun. 7, 2013)	22
<i>Bell v. Ebadat</i> , No. 08 CIV 8965 RJS, 2009 WL 1803835 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2009)	16
<i>In re Bratt</i> , 527 B.R. 303, 313 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2015), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 549 B.R. 462 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Bruce Energy Centre Ltd. v. Orfa Corp. Of America (In re Orfa Corp. Of Phila.)</i> , 129 B.R. 404 (Bankr. E.D.Pa. 1991)	20
<i>In re Commercial Envelope Mfg. Co.</i> , Cases No. 76B-2354, 1977 WL 182366 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 1977)	14
<i>In re Cont’l Broker-Dealer Corp.</i> , 368 B.R. 109 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	17
<i>Cooperatieve Centrale Raiffeisen-Boerenleenbank B.A. v. Navarro</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 485 (2015).....	16
<i>In re Donut Queen, Ltd.</i> 41 B.R. 706 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1984)	11
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Extended Stay Inc.</i> , No. 09-13764 (JMP), 2010 WL 6561113 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2010).....	23
<i>In re F.W.D.C., Inc.</i> , 158 B.R. 523 (Bankr. S.D. Fl. 1993)	19
<i>FDIC v. Colonial Realty Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>First National Bank v. Giller</i> , 962 F.2d 796 (8th Cir. 1992)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Food Fair, Inc.</i> , 10 B.R. 123 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1981).....	22
<i>In re Gen. Growth Props., Inc.</i> , 451 B.R. 323 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	17
<i>In re Genco Shipping & Trading Ltd.</i> , 513 B.R. 233 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014)	29
<i>In re GSC Group, Inc.</i> , Case No. 10-14653 (AJG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2012)	22
<i>In re Gucci</i> , 174 B.R. 401 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	15
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. S/S Cape Charles</i> , No. 92 Civ. 6184, 1994 WL 263592 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 1994).....	17
<i>James Talcott, Inc. v. Wharton (In re Cont’l Vending Mach. Corp.)</i> , 517 F.2d 997 (2d Cir. 1975).....	19
<i>In re Jennifer Convertibles, Inc.</i> , 447 B.R. 713 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	15
<i>In re Joint Eastern and Southern Dist. Asbestos Litigation</i> , 982 F.2d 721 (2d Cir.1992)	26
<i>In re La Difference Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 29 B.R. 178 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1983)	28
<i>In re Momentum Mfg. Corp.</i> , 25 F.3d 1132(2d Cir. 1994)	27, 29
<i>Moran v. Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corp. (In re Deltacorp, Inc.)</i> , 179 B.R. 773 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995)	10
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Company</i> , Case No. 09-50026 (REG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. March 29, 2011).....	22
<i>In re Murray Indus., Inc.</i> , 119 B.R. 820 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1990)	12, 14
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Verestar, Inc. v. Am. Tower Corp. (In re Verestar, Inc.)</i> , 343 B.R. 444 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)	10, 11
<i>In re Oldco M. Corp.</i> , No. 09-13412 (MG), 2010 WL 2910136 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2010)	23
<i>OPM Leasing Servs., Inc.</i> , 23 B.R. 104 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	17
<i>OSRecovery, Inc. v. One Groupe Int’l, Inc.</i> , 462 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>In re Outdoor Sports Headquarters, Inc.</i> , 161 B.R. 414 (S.D. Ohio 1993).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Resorts Int’l, Inc.</i> , 145 B.R. 412 (Bankr.D.N.J.1990).....	26
<i>In re Richton Int’l Corp.</i> , 12 B.R. 555 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1981).....	22
<i>In re Standard Brands Paint Co.</i> , 154 B.R. 563 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1993)	11, 12
<i>Stillwater Liquidating LLC v. Net Five at Palm Pointe, LLC (In re Stillwater Asset Backed Offshore Fund Ltd.)</i> , 559 B.R. 563 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	22
<i>In re Target Two Associates, L.P.</i> , No. 04 CIV 8657 (SAS), 2005 WL 1140538, at *4 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2005)	17
<i>Thomas James Assocs., Inc. v. Jameson</i> , 102 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>In re Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 145 F.3d 124 (3d Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>Union Sav. Bank v. Augie/Restivo Baking Co. (In re Augie/Restivo Baking Co.)</i> , 860 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1988).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Urban Communicators PCS Ltd. P’ship v. Gabriel Capital, L.P.</i> , 394 B.R. 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	17
<i>Wells Fargo Bank Nw., N.A. v. Energy Ammonia Transp. Corp.</i> , No. 01 CIV. 5861 (JSR), 2002 WL 31368264 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2002).....	16
<i>White v. Creditors Serv. Corp. (In re Creditors Serv. Corp.)</i> , 195 B.R. 680 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1996).....	11
<i>In re Worldcom, Inc.</i> , Case No. 02-13533 (AJG) 2003 WL 23861928 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. October 31, 2003)	10, 11, 12

Statutes and Rules

11 U.S.C. § 105.....	10, 12
11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	6, 24, 27
11 U.S.C. § 345(b)	24
11 U.S.C. § 346(b).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 363(b).....	6, 24
11 U.S.C. § 363(c)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. § 364(a)	24
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)	24
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)	24
11 U.S.C. § 1107(a)	5
11 U.S.C. § 1108.....	5
11 U.S.C. § 1110(b)	8
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4).....	26
11 U.S.C. § 1127(a)	29
11 U.S.C. § 1129.....	30
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1015(b)	6
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6003.....	24
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6004.....	6, 24
Local Bankruptcy Rule 1007-2.....	7
